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DECISION AND ORDER 
Statement of the Case 

 
On July 20, 1966 a charge was filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter 
referred to as the Board, by International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen & 
Helpers of America, Local Union No. 677, hereinafter referred to as the Union, alleging that the Town of 
New Milford, hereinafter referred to as the Municipal Employer in respect to its Highway Department has 
engaged and is engaging in prohibited practices as set forth and defined in the Municipal Employee 
Relations Act, hereinafter referred to as the Act. 
 
On October 18, 1966, the Agent of the Board issued a complaint alleging, in substance, that the Municipal 
Employer had engaged in and was engaging in certain prohibited practices in violation of Section 7-470, 
sub-sections (a)(1) and (a)(4) of the Act. 
 
The Municipal Employer, on October 25, 1966, filed a motion to dismiss the complaint issued by the 
Agent grounded on the premise that the Act " … contains no authority for the issuance of a complaint by 
said Agent." 
 
On October 31, November 16, and November 21, 1966, the Board held hearings on the complaint at New 
Milford. The Union appeared and was represented by Norman Zolot, Esq., its attorney. The Municipal 
Employer appeared and was represented by John O. Durling, Esq., its attorney. Full opportunity to be 
heard and to examine and cross-examine witnesses was afforded all parties. Briefs were also submitted 
by counsel of both parties. 
 
With the permission of the Board, the Union, on October 31, read into the record an amended complaint 
alleging violations of Section 7-470(a)(1) of the Act and Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act, in that: 



 
 11(b) The Municipal Employer, by demanding changes in the 

terms of the agreements readied on April 19 and June 6, 1966, 
as a result of the position taken by Joseph Smith, a member of 
the bargaining unit, for himself and other minority employees, 
at the town meeting engaged in individual bargaining in 
violation of the Act, (Sec. 7-470(a)(4)); 
 
11(c) The Municipal Employer, acting by its Board of 
Selectmen, reached an agreement with the Teamsters Union 
on all non-monetary items; refused to, and continues to refuse 
to, execute such agreement until and unless the Municipal 
Employer voted funds to implement the contract; and is 
demanding further concessions with respect to certain non-
monetary items in violation of Section 7-470(a)(4); 
 
11(d) The Municipal Employer, having provided funds for the 
increase in wages and welfare fund contributions in a 
contingency fund, failed and neglected to provide the 
increases or execute the contract reached as of June 6, 1966. * 

 

 
The Municipal Employer interposed an objection to the allowance of this amendment, but upon the 
Board's assurance that the Municipal Employer would be given full opportunity to meet the amendment, 
the Municipal Employer withdrew its objection. (Tr. 68, 69) 
 
In the original complaint, the following allegations, which were not modified by the amendment, appear: 
 
 The Municipal Employer, by rejecting the resolution 

appropriating the funds necessary to implement the contract 
duly negotiated with the Complainant by the Selectmen, is 
refusing to bargain in good faith with an employee 
organization which has been designated the exclusive 
representative of the employees in an appropriate unit in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 7-471(1) of the Act; 
 
By reason of the facts hereinabove set forth, the Municipal 
Employer has engaged in and is engaging in a prohibited 
practice within the meaning of Section 7-470(1) of the Act; 
 
By reason of the facts hereinabove set forth, the Municipal 
Employer has engaged in and is engaging in a prohibited 
practice within the meaning of Section 7-470(4) of the Act. 

 

 
At the commencement of the hearing on October 31 1966, the Board assigned as the first order of 
business the Municipal Employer's motion to dismiss. The Municipal Employer urged that the Agent did 
not have authority to issue a complaint in pursuance of Section 7-471(4)(A) of the Act. It contended that 
said sub-section provided that whenever a complaint is filed with the Board, the Board shall refer said 
complaint to its Agent, and upon receiving a report from the Agent, the Board may (1) dismiss the 
complaint; or (2) order a further investigation; or (3) order a hearing on the complaint. The Municipal  
 
*The amendment was addressed to the Union’s original complaint, as well. 



Employer maintained that, despite this prescribed procedure, the Agent issued a complaint, ordered a 
hearing, and cited Section 7-471(4)(A) of the Act as his authority. 
 
The motion to dismiss was considered by the Board at an executive session held on November 9, 1966, 
and the decision was made to deny it. This fact was announced to the parties at the outset of the hearing 
on November 16, 1966, by the Chairman of the Board, who stated: 
 
 The Board concluded that the statute has been substantially 

complied with and to the extent, if any, that there has been 
non-compliance, the Board feels that there has been no 
prejudice to the Town and that there is nothing that has 
happened or will happen that the Town will not be given full 
opportunity to meet. So far as the Town's suggestion that 
there might be prejudice because the Board might give some 
presumptive weight to the allegations of the Agent, the Board 
has considered that but has felt that this is a matter that is 
well within the Board's experience. The Board has been 
accustomed to handling complaints of the Agent under the 
private industry sector of the Act, and has never given any 
presumptive weight to the allegations made by the Agent, but 
simply treated them as one would allegations in a pleading, or 
information or indictment and therefore the Board concludes 
that there is no prejudice from any deviation, if deviation 
there is, from the statute. 

 

 
The Board has adopted as a matter of policy a standing order of referral to its Agent for investigation and 
report any complaint it receives. It should be noted that the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations 
consists of three members, who are not engaged in matters of the Board on a full-time basis. It has been 
made known generally that on Monday of every week, excepting when a holiday falls on that day, the 
Board is available for the purpose of conducting hearings. However, for the convenience of the parties to 
proceedings before the Board, the schedule is changed occasionally. The Agent of the Board is its full-time 
representative, charged with the responsibility of administering policy set down by the Board, who 
accepts all correspondence, petitions and complaints addressed to the Board. Since the inception of the 
State Labor Relations Act in April, 1945, and also since the enactment of Public Act No. 159, which was 
signed into law on June 4, 1965 the Agent has operated under a standing order from the Board to 
institute early investigation of a complaint or a petition. In respect to the Municipal Employee Relations 
Act, the Agent is directed to report orally to the Board, after completing his investigation and to 
recommend either a dismissal of the complaint or a hearing, without giving reasons therefore. The giving 
of reasons is, in the opinion of the Board undesirable, because it may tend to impair the Board's exercise 
of its quasi-judicial duty to render a decision on the basis, solely, of evidence brought out at the hearing. 
 
For the foregoing reasons, the Municipal Employer’s motion to dismiss was denied. 
 
The Municipal Employer in the instant case at no time claimed that it was surprised by the introduction 
of evidence which the Board admitted under the amended complaint, and the Board at all times 
accommodated requests by the Municipal Employer for further or adjourned hearings. 
 
Upon the evidence and the entire record in this proceeding, the Board makes the following Findings of 
Fact and Conclusions of Law: 
 
 



FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Finding of Subordinate Facts 
 

1. On April 18, 1966, Teamsters and the Board of Selectmen reached an agreement complete in all 
respects, which was reduced to writing, and this agreement was ratified by a majority of the 
employees of the Highway Department. 
 

2. Thereafter the Board of Selectmen issued a call for a town meeting to approve the appropriation 
of $103,604.00 for the coming fiscal year for the Highway Department. The town meeting was held 
on May 27, 1966. 
 

3. Pursuant to the warning of the meeting, the following resolution was duly presented: 
 
That a sum not to exceed $103,604.00 to implement a certain contract to be executed between the 
Town of New Milford and Local Union No. 677 of the International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 
Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America pursuant to an agreement reached between 
the Board of Selectmen as representatives of the Town and said Local Union as exclusive 
bargaining agents for the employees of the New Milford Highway Department be and the same is 
hereby approved and the Board of Selectmen are hereby authorized, empowered, instructed and 
directed to include said sum not to exceed $103,604.00 in the Budget for the fiscal year beginning 
July 1, 1966, for the purposes as aforesaid. 
 

4. The moderator at the town meeting did not confine debate to the subject of the resolution and the 
warning, but permitted discussion of the terms and conditions of the agreement reached by the 
bargaining representatives and the expression of anti-union sentiments. 
 

5. No opposition was expressed to the raises or to the Municipal Employer's contribution to the 
health and welfare fund. 
 

6. The Board of Selectmen informed those present of the terms of the contract and Mr. Carlson stated 
he thought it was a good contract but as far as the record shows did not take a forceful position 
urging the adoption of the resolution. 
 

7. At this meeting a member of the Highway Department who was opposed to the Union was 
permitted to speak in opposition to the agreement. This man was a legal voter in the town. 
 

8. Other persons present stated that they were not opposed to the increase being sought, but 
objected to the fact that the Union was sought out as the means to secure such increase. 
 

9. The Union offered to prove further statements made by voters present at this meeting which 
indicated a clear-cut anti-union bias, but this offer of proof was denied. 
 

10. There was no proof and no offer of proof that any Selectman of the Town or town officer spoke in 
opposition to the resolution or to the agreement or to the Union, although the Board expressed the 
opinion that such evidence would be admissible. 
 

11. At the meeting the Town Counsel stated that if the resolution should be rejected, the amount of 
increase sought would have to be provided for through a contingency appropriation. 
 

12. The meeting rejected the resolution. 



 
13. There were four specific objections to the agreement voiced at the meeting, in addition to the fact 

that it was negotiated through the Union. 
 

14. These were (1) its provision for union security instead of an open shop; (2) its term of two years 
instead of one; (3) its failure expressly to permit the Town to deal with non-union firms; and (4) 
its compulsion upon all members (including dissidents) to contribute to the health and welfare 
fund. 
 

15. Thereafter the Board of Selectmen met with the Union and demanded that changes be made in the 
agreement in accordance with the Selectmen's interpretation of the demands of the town meeting, 
namely the objections described in Paragraph 18, supra. 
 

16. In the face of these demands, and without any assurance that the town meeting would provide the 
necessary funds, the Union agreed to a provision making optional the contribution to health and 
welfare, but would not yield on the open shop or one-year demand. 
 

17. The modifications of the original agreement thus agreed to were reduced to writing. 
 

18. The Municipal Employer's fiscal year commences on July 1 and ends on June 30, and the annual 
town meeting for action upon the budget is held on or about July 1 each year. 
 

19. During May and June, 1966, the Board of Finance was engaged in preparing the annual budget to 
be submitted to the annual town meeting. 
 

20. During this period the Selectmen submitted to the Board of Finance request for funds for various 
departments, including the Highway Department. 
 

21. In discussing these requests with the Board of Finance and others, the Selectmen made known the 
total amount needed to pay for personal services of employees in the Highway Department, 
including the raises and fringe benefits called for in the agreement, but did not request funds 
sufficient to implement the agreement in Item HW1, Personal Services. 
 

22. By agreement between the Finance Board, the Selectmen and the Town Counsel and the Town  
Comptroller, Item HW1 in the annual budget carried an amount sufficient to pay salaries for 
Highway employees without taking account of the additional sums called for by the contract, and 
these additional sums necessary “to implement the contract should be set up in contingency in the 
event the town meeting approved it at a later date." This was pursuant to a letter by the Town 
Counsel introduced in evidence before the Board which reads as follows: 
 
Board of Finance  
Town of New Milford  
New Milford, Connecticut 
 
Gentlemen:  
 
In view of the action taken at the Town Meeting held May 27, 1956 relative to the approval of 
funds required to implement a contract between the Town and the Local Union, it is necessary 
that further consideration be given the budget items for the Highway Department employees 
submitted by the Board of Selectmen for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1966. 
 



As presently submitted, said items reflect the increment in salary and other additional benefits 
contemplated by the tentative agreement reached with the Union. In the light of the action taken 
at the Town Meeting, it would obviously be improper to submit these figures to the Annual Town 
Meeting and yet funds must be provided to operate the Highway Department after June 30, 1966. 
 
It is my recommendation that said budget items be revised by the Board of Selectmen and that 
they be based on the existing wage rates and other existing fringe benefits. 
 
Subsequent to the Annual Town Meeting, presuming that your Board and the Annual Town 
Meeting approves such revised items, it is my further recommendation that a special 
appropriation for funds to finance an increment in salary and other benefits that may result from 
renegotiations with the Union, be submitted for action of a Town Meeting. To provide funds in the 
event of approval of such special appropriation, I suggest that the Contingency Account be 
increased by $9,886, which at this time is my best estimate of the sum required. 
 
Under state law, it is required that the Town's representatives resume collective bargaining 
sessions with the Union representative. A session is scheduled for Monday, June 6, 1966. Should 
anything develop during the course of this session which would require me to alter the 
recommendations herein set forth, I will notify you immediately. 
 
Should your Board wish to consult with me in connection with this matter, please contact me. 
 
 Very truly yours, 

 
John O. Durling 
Town Counsel 

  
23. Mr. Carlson testified at the hearing before this Board that the decision not to present this matter 

(of funds to implement the agreement) "as part of the annual budget requests at the annual town 
meeting" was made for "no particular reason.” 
 

24. The Municipal Employer has taken the position throughout these proceedings that it is the 
function of the town meeting to approve or disapprove any and all of the terms of the collective 
bargaining agreement reached between the negotiators designated by statute. 
 

25. There is no conflict between any provision of the agreement and any charter, special act, 
ordinance, rule or regulation adopted by the Municipal Employer. 
 

26. The proposed town budget was duly published and advertised according to law. The published 
budget contained an item M7, Contingent Account, which included an amount estimated by all 
parties to the agreement described in Paragraph 21 to represent the additional sums needed to 
implement the agreement between the Selectmen and the Union and intended by them for that 
purpose if and when a town meeting should approve said agreement. This intention or purpose 
was not expressed in the published proposed budget. 
 

27. At the annual town meeting it was explained that the funds needed to implement the agreement 
were included in the contingent account. 
 

28. The annual town meeting approved the proposed budget without change. 
 

29. The annual town budget included raises for most of the town employees who were not 



represented by a union. The Highway Department employees, who were represented by a union, 
were not, however, provided a raise except in the manner hereinabove described, and this 
treatment was not accorded to any other group of town employees. 
 

30. The explanation given for the procedure followed in the case of the Highway Department was that 
in view of the rejection of the resolution on May 27, 1966, the Selectmen believed the increase 
should be requested at another special meeting to be held after the regular budget action. 
 

31. A special town meeting was warned for July 8, 1966, to consider a "resolution appropriating a sum 
not to exceed $9,884.00 to implement a certain contract to be executed between … the Town and 
the Union," pursuant to an agreement reached between … “the Selectmen and the Union." 
 

32. The special town meeting was held on July 8. At the meeting a resolution was presented as 
described in the warning. 
 

33. At this meeting Mr. Carlson explained that the Union had yielded on two of the objections voiced 
at the May 27 town meeting but had refused to yield on the other two. Neither Mr. Carlson nor any 
other Selectman recommended adoption of the resolutions. 
 

34. At this meeting again debate and discussion were not limited to the subject matter of the 
resolution and the warning; discussion of the various terms of the agreement (including the two 
points on which the Union had refused to yield) and the expression of anti-union sentiments was 
permitted. 
 

35. At this meeting no opposition was expressed to the raises or to the Municipal Employer's 
contribution to the health and welfare fund, and some members expressly stated that they had no 
objection on this score. 
 

36. At this meeting also a member of the dissident group was allowed to express objection to a union 
shop and to contributing to the health and welfare fund. 
 

37. The town meeting voted to reject the resolution. 
 

38. Thereafter the Selectmen requested the Union to make further concession although they could not 
and would not give assurances that such further concessions will result in the acceptance of a 
resolution for increased funds. 

 
Finding of Ultimate Facts 
 

1. The Town of New Milford is a political subdivision of the State of Connecticut and is governed by 
the terms of the applicable General Statutes relating to the government of towns within the State. 
It has a Board of Selectmen composed of Messrs. Russell V. Carlson (First Selectman), J. Richard 
Gebhardt, Jr., (Second Selectman) and James H. Osborne (Third Selectman). 
 

2. The Board of Selectmen are responsible for the conduct of the Municipal Employer's affairs (under 
Section 7-12) and constitute the persons designated by the Town of New Milford to act in its 
interests in dealing with municipal employees. 
 

3. The International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, 
Local 677, is a labor organization concerned with representing employees, and exists for the 
primary purpose of representing them for collective bargaining purposes and to secure the 



improvement of wages, hours and other conditions of employment among employees of the 
various political subdivisions of the State as well as employees in private industry. 
 

4. On March 30, 1966, the Board certified that the Teamsters represented a majority of the 
employees of the Highway Department of the Municipal Employer, excluding supervisory 
personnel. Thereafter, representatives of this Union and the Board of Selectmen met on several 
occasions for the purpose of negotiating a collective bargaining agreement covering the wages, 
hours and other terms and conditions of employment. 
 

5. The town meeting of May 27 rejected the resolution, not because those present were opposed to 
the appropriation called for in the resolution, but for other reasons including the objections 
expressed to the contract and anti-union sentiment. 
 

6. When the Union acceded to two of the objections taken at the town meeting of May 27, it did so 
with full knowledge of all the relevant facts. 
 

7. The town meeting of July 8 rejected the resolution, not because those present were opposed to the 
appropriation called for in the resolution, but for other reasons including the remaining objections 
to the contract and anti-union sentiment. 
 

8. The evidence does not support a finding that the Selectmen or any other town officials acted in 
bad faith or with the intent to defeat or frustrate the agreement or the modified agreement. 
 

9. We find that the procedure followed by the Selectmen and other town officials with respect to the 
agreement and modified agreement was adopted because they believed that under the statute it is 
the proper function of a town meeting not only to approve or disapprove any appropriation 
needed to implement an agreement negotiated between the Selectmen and the bargaining 
representative of town employees, but also to approve or disapprove any or all of the terms and 
conditions of such agreement. 
 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

1. The Town of New Milford is a municipal employer within the meaning of Section 7-467, 
subsection (1), of the Act. 
 

2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of Section 7-467, subsection (3), of the 
Act, and is the exclusive representative of all of the employees within the appropriate unit, i.e., all 
of the employees of the Highway Department of the Municipal Employer excluding supervisory 
personnel. 
 

3. On and since May 27, 1966, the Municipal Employer has refused to bargain collectively in good 
faith with the Union in violation of Section 7-470, subsection (4) of the Act. 
 

4. In the circumstances disclosed by the evidence the only proper function of the town meeting was 
to approve or disapprove the appropriation of funds needed to implement the agreement 
negotiated between the Selectmen and the Union. 
 

5. The rejection of the resolution by the town meeting of May 27 was grounded on considerations 
which were not within the proper function of the town meeting under the statute, and constituted 
a prohibited practice. 
 



6. The demand by the Selectmen that the Union accede to the objections to the agreement taken at 
the meeting, though made in good faith, was based on a misconception of the proper legal role of 
the town meeting, and constituted a prohibited practice. 
 

7. The Union, however, waived any rights it may have had to the enforcement of the original 
agreement by agreeing to a modification of it with knowledge of all the relevant facts which we 
find constituted a prohibited practice. 
 

8. When the Board of Finance included in the contingent fund the amount needed to implement the 
agreement between the Selectmen and the Union, it was in legal effect recommending an 
appropriation of that sum to the Highway Department, since the only contingency would be 
removed by the approval by the town meeting of the amount so appropriated. 
 

9. When the town meeting approved the budget it fulfilled its only proper legal function with respect 
to the agreement since it approved the appropriation of the funds needed to implement it. In legal 
effect it appropriated the needed funds for the use of the Highway Department. 
 

10. The calling of the meeting of July 8 and the action of the meeting were nugatory acts so far as any 
legal effect upon the agreement is concerned. 
 

11. The modified agreement became legally binding upon the parties as soon as the town meeting of 
July 1 approved the budget, and it thereupon became the duty of the Selectmen to sign the 
agreement as a ministerial act. 

 
ORDER 

 
Upon the basis of the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and pursuant to Section 7-471, 
subsection (4)(B), it is 
 
O R D E R E D that the Municipal Employer or its agents shall 
 

I 
 
Cease and desist from: 
 

1. Interfering with, restraining or coercing its employees of the Highway Department in the exercise 
of the rights guaranteed in Section 7-468, and 
 

2. Refusing to bargain collectively in good faith with the International Brotherhood of Teamsters,  
Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, Local 677, as the exclusive representative of 
all Highway Department employees excluding supervisory personnel employed by the Municipal 
Employer, with respect to, wages, hours, and other conditions of employment. 

 
II 

 
Take the following affirmative action which the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations find will 
effectuate the policies of the Act concerning labor relations: 
 

1. The Board of Finance of the Town of New Milford shall transfer the sum of Nine Thousand Eight 
Hundred Eighty-four Dollars ($9884.00) from the Contingency Fund to the Highway Department 
within fifteen days of this Order; and 



 
2. The Board of Selectmen shall execute the amended contract dated June 6, 1966, negotiated by and 

between it and International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers 
of America, Local No. 677, as a ministerial act within fifteen days of the date of this Order. 
 

3. Immediately post in a conspicuous place where its employees in the Highway Department 
customarily assemble, and leave posted for a period of thirty consecutive days from the date of 
posting, a copy of this Order in its entirety, together with a statement (Form attached hereto and 
marked Schedule A) that: 
 

(a) Municipal Employer will not engage in the conduct from which it is ordered to cease and 
desist in Paragraph 1 of this Order; 
 

(b) Municipal Employer will execute the amended contract dated June 6, 1966, negotiated by 
and between it and Local 677. 
 

4. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the Labor Department, 200 
Folly Brook Boulevard, Wethersfield, Connecticut, within fifteen days of the receipt of this 
Decision and Order of the steps Municipal Employer has taken to comply herewith. 

 

 

 CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF 
LABOR RELATIONS BY: 

  

 Fleming James, Jr. 

 Chairman 

 Dorothy McCaffery 

 Member 

 
  



MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF BOARD'S DECISION 
 
Under our form of government only the United States and the states are sovereign. The political 
subdivisions of the state, including towns, have no inherent sovereignty but only such powers as are 
permitted or delegated to them by the state. And they are subservient to state policy. 
 
In the MERA the legislature has declared it to be the state policy to recognize the right of municipal 
employees to organize, to select their own bargaining representative, and through such representative to 
bargain collectively with the town. The Act seeks to protect this right by requiring the town to recognize 
and deal with a bargaining representative chosen in accordance with the statutory provisions. Both the 
town and such representative are put under the duty to bargain collectively with each other. Sections 7-
468, 7-469. And the legislature has prohibited acts which frustrate these objectives. Section 7-470. 
 

I 
 
THE PROPER ROLE OF THE TOWN MEETING 
UNDER THE STATUTE 
 
The first and probably the central question in this case concerns the role assigned by the statute to the 
town meeting in the process of negotiating and reaching the collective bargaining agreements 
contemplated by the Act. The Union claims that this role is limited to approval or disapproval of a request 
for funds needed to implement the agreement reached by the selectmen and the union. The Municipal 
Employer claims that it extends to approval or disapproval of any or all the terms of such agreement. The 
resolution of this question calls for an examination of the relevant statutory provisions. 
 
The "chief executive officer" of the town is clearly given the laboring oar in negotiating the agreement 
with the union. He "shall represent the [town] in collective bargaining with such employee organization." 
Sec. 7-474(a). This certainly implies some authority, and the first sentence of the next subsection makes it 
clear that it includes authority to reach an "agreement," Sec. 7-474(b) , although the "agreement" would 
be subject to any condition which the remainder of the statute puts upon it. 
 
The Municipal Employer claims that one of these conditions is approval of the agreement by the town 
meeting, but if the legislature had intended the agreement to be submitted to the town meeting for 
approval, it would have been the easiest thing in the world to say so. Instead, what is to be submitted to 
the town meeting is carefully spelled out and circumscribed, viz: (1) “A request for funds necessary to 
implement such written agreement"; (2) "A request … for approval of any provisions of the agreement 
which are in conflict with any charter, special act, ordinance, rule or regulation adopted by the … " town. 
 
The implication is clear. In the absence of either of the contingencies specified, the agreement will 
become binding without any submission to a town meeting and is "to be signed by the chief executive 
officer … as a ministerial act." Sec. 7-474(e). Moreover, the legislature expressly stipulated that the 
process of negotiating and reaching an agreement should involve no additional or extra step which the 
statute itself does not specifically call for by providing that the "procedure for the making of an 
agreement between the municipal employer and an employee organization provided by this act shall be 
the exclusive method for making a valid agreement for municipal employees represented by an employee 
organization ...." Sec. 7-474(e). 
 
The Municipal Employer claims that a requirement to submit an agreement to the town meeting for 
approval is to be implied from Sec. 7-474(c), which reads: 
 
 



 Notwithstanding any provision of any general statute, charter, 
special act or ordinance to the contrary, the budget-
appropriating authority of any municipal employer shall 
appropriate whatever funds are required to comply with a 
collective bargaining agreement which has been approved by 
the legislative body of such municipal employer. 

 

 
But surely so important a requirement would have been imposed directly if it had been intended and not 
by implication from a reference in a dependent clause introduced by a relative pronoun. As a matter of 
grammar, the approval spoken of here refers back to that required in the preceding language, namely, to 
the approval of a request for funds to implement the agreement required in Section 7-474(b). As so 
construed, the words have an office in clarifying the relative roles of the boards of finance (or their 
equivalents) and the municipal legislative bodies with respect to the initiation of appropriations. See Sec. 
7-344. We do not believe that they should be wrested out of their syntax and their sense to imply an 
important requirement which the legislature carefully refrained from imposing in the subsection wherein 
it dealt directly with the role of the municipal legislative body. 
 
We conclude, therefore, that the only questions properly to be submitted to a town meeting are those 
specified in Sec. 7-474(b). Since there is no claim in this case that any provision of the agreement 
between the Selectmen and the Union was in conflict with any charter provision, ordinance, or rule (etc.), 
it follows that the only question properly to be submitted to the town meeting here was the request for 
funds; the approval or disapproval of the agreement in any other respect was not within the province of 
the town meeting. 
 
The legislative purpose in thus limiting the role of the town meeting in the process of negotiating and 
reaching collective bargaining agreements is not made explicit. Perhaps if no rational purpose could be 
found, this fact might cast doubt on the interpretation of the statute which we have reached. This is not at 
all the case, however. A rational purpose is easy to find and is indeed, suggested by the facts of this very 
case. The Genera! Assembly may well have been unwilling to submit the policies which it had adopted 
(e.g. the municipal employees' right to be represented by labor unions if they choose) to the approval or 
disapproval of a local subordinate legislative body. 
 

II 
 
THE CONDUCT OF THE TOWN MEETINGS 
OF MAY 27 AND JULY 8 
 
The limitation upon the role of the town meeting which we have found to be imposed by the statute was 
apparently recognized and reflected in the resolution submitted to the meeting of May 27. It was not, 
however, reflected in the conduct of the town meetings of May 27, 1966, and of July 8, 1966. At both these 
meetings some members voiced objections to terms and conditions of the proposed agreement and 
expressed anti-union sentiments on the floor which were not germane or relevant to the resolution, and 
were calculated to induce other members to vote against the resolution on improper grounds. 
 
We believe that the moderator should have restrained the members from making these irrelevant and 
improper remarks. Section 7-7 of the General Statutes provides that a town meeting shall choose a 
moderator (as was done here) and that "all questions arising in such meetings shall be decided in 
accordance with standard parliamentary practice," (except as otherwise provided by law). Standard 
works on parliamentary law all agree that “debate must be limited to the merits of the immediately 
pending question," and that “the member 'shall confine himself to the question under debate.’ ” Robert's 
Rules of Order §§ 7, 43; Tilson,  A Manual of Parliamentary Procedure § 71. Cf. Reed’s Parliamentary 



Rules § 216 (All debate should be relevant and confined to the subject of debate.) Moreover it is clear that 
the presiding officer is charged with the duty to keep debate within proper bounds. Robert, op. cit. supra  
§ 58; Tilson, op. cit. supra  §§ 72, 75. 
 
The Union claims that the conduct of the town meeting in this manner constituted a prohibited practice 
under the Act. It particularly stresses the fact that members of the dissident group of employees in the 
bargaining unit were allowed to voice their objections to the agreement, claiming that this constituted 
individual bargaining and so violated the statute. 
 
These claims pose serious questions which we do not find it necessary to decide. Since the process of 
negotiating and reaching collective bargaining agreements in the municipal sphere is inevitably political, 
at least to some extent, it may involve competition between political rights and rights under the statute, 
which calls for delicate and difficult adjustment. 
 
In this case, for example, members of the bargaining unit who resisted the union were also legal voters at 
the town meeting. We should be most reluctant to hold that their rights in the latter capacity were in any 
way curtailed by their membership in the bargaining unit. We do not so hold. 
 
A more difficult question is presented by allowing debate at the town meeting to transcend the canons of 
relevancy and to embrace considerations which were at odds with the statutory policy. As we have said, 
we believe that the moderator failed to perform his duties properly (no doubt because he interpreted the 
town meetings' role as a much broader one than we find it to be). But again we are reluctant to hold that 
either irrelevant and improper debate by a voter or its allowance by the moderator constitutes a 
prohibited practice on the part of the Municipal Employer under the Act. We refrain from deciding that 
question one way or the other. 
 

III 
 
THE ACTION TAKEN BY THE TOWN MEETINGS 
OF MAY 27 AND JULY 8 

 
We have concluded that both town meetings rejected the request for funds for reasons which did not lie 
within the proper province of a town meeting under the statute. 
 
In each case, to be sure, the resolution actually submitted to the meeting posed the question which was 

properly submitted 1/ to the town meeting under the statute. The General Assembly did commit to the 
local political process the matter of appropriating funds needed to implement agreements made by the 
negotiators designated by or under the statute. The question then naturally arises whether a political 
decision may be impeached by showing that it was made for improper reasons. 
 
There are two difficulties in the way of such impeachment, one substantive and the other a matter of 
proof. 
 
On the substantive side, impeachment is often precluded because the body making the political decision 
is free to do so on the basis of any considerations that seem good to it. Where that is the case, no basis for 
the decision is legally improper, and it is not for a court or an administrative board to set its judgment  
 
 
1/ We hold that the second meeting was nugatory and that no question should have been presented to it. What is meant 

here is simply that the type of question -- a request for funds needed to implement the agreement -- is proper under the 
statute. 



 
against that of the legislative body, even if the proof could show that the political decision was made on a 
basis which the court or board would reject (if the decision lay within its power). 
 
Political judgment is not, however, always unfettered in this way, especially where it is made by a 
subordinate body. Even where the decision itself is committed to a legislature, that body may not be free 
to make it on a basis which is precluded by paramount legal authority. Thus even a sovereign legislature 
may not adopt a measure, otherwise within its sphere, if its demonstrable intent and purpose is to effect 
discrimination on the basis of race, which is forbidden by the Constitution. So, here, we believe the state 
statute, which is an authority paramount to the town meeting, limits the town meeting's function to the 
approval or disapproval of a request for funds -- that is, in effect, to the question whether the town can 
afford the raises and fringe benefits. By clear implication this forbids the town meeting from basing its 
decision on considerations (e.g. discrimination against a group on the basis of union affiliation) directly at 
odds with the state legislature's expressed policies. 
 
Since, as we hold, there is no substantive impediment to impeaching the town meeting's action by 
showing that it was based on improper considerations, it remains to inquire whether such a showing has 
been made here. 
 
The Municipal Employer points to the weakness of any inference from what was said, and what was not 
said, at the meeting. Voters are sometimes disingenuous in debate and, more often, unwilling to voice 
reasons they think may be unpopular. True, no one spoke against the raises, but the resolutions may have 
been defeated because of unacknowledged stinginess in spite of that. Those who spoke against the union 
or the contract may not have voiced even their own real sentiments, still less those of the whole group. 
The record strongly suggests that many voters did not speak at all.  
 
There is some merit in the Municipal Employer's arguments, and if what was said and not said at the 
meeting stood alone, we should find it quite inadequate to show the basis for the action taken. But it does 
not stand alone; it stands against the background of these other significant facts: 
 
The Selectmen themselves, the responsible executive officers of the Municipal Employer, interpreted the 
action of the meeting as based on the four objections set forth in Finding #18, infra, none of which bore 
on the question whether the Municipal Employer could afford the raises and benefits. 
 
The town meeting of July 1 (annual meeting) did approve the amount needed to implement the 
agreement, under item labeled "contingent fund," after it had been announced at the May 27 meeting that 
this would be done if approval of the contract was then withheld, and after it was explained at the annual 
meeting that the contingent fund included the amount needed to implement the agreement. 
 
At the annual town meeting, and before that meeting, a wide pattern of raises for town employees not 
represented by a union was approved. 
 
The meeting of July 8 rejected a resolution which would have made available for implementing the 
agreement funds which had already been appropriated (in name to the contingent account in the annual 

budget on the basis of which the tax rate would be set. 2/ 
 
 
 
2/ While the Board holds that the July 8 meeting was nugatory, so far as its legal effect went, yet it is a fact which did occur 

and is therefore available for evidentiary purposes to the extent that it sheds light on what happened at the earlier 
meetings. 



 
 
On the basis of all these facts we are persuaded beyond a mere preponderance of probabilities, that the 
town meeting of May 27 rejected the resolution for reasons which were improper ones under the statute. 
No doubt different voters were differently motivated, but one thing stands out from the whole history of 
these events: the reason for the action was not the only legitimate one under the statutory scheme, 
namely, a judgment that the Municipal Employer could not afford the raises and fringe benefits called for 
by the agreement. 
 

IV 
 
THE EFFECT OF THE APPROPRIATION 
TO THE CONTINGENT FUND 
 
If our interpretation of Section 7-474(b) is correct, and the only proper function of the town meeting in 
this case was to approve or disapprove the request for funds needed to implement the agreement, then it 
follows that the annual town meeting fulfilled this sole function by approving the annual budget which 
included the amount needed for such purpose. To be sure this amount appeared to be included in an item 
labeled "contingent fund" rather than in the Highway Department budget, but we believe the legal effect 
of this action was to appropriate this amount to the Highway Department. 
 
As our Supreme Court of Errors has recently said, " … a municipal contingent fund is ordinarily designed 
to serve as a depository of funds for meeting miscellaneous expenses not otherwise provided for, and for 
supplementing any department's appropriation which, unforeseeably, may become insufficient." Board of 
Education v. Town of Ellington, 151 Conn. 1, 12 (1963). The amount in question here was clearly neither 
miscellaneous nor unforeseeable. The only "contingency" it was properly subject to -- approval of the 
amount by the town meeting -- would be removed by the very act of approving the budget containing this 
item. The purpose of the Board of Finance in setting the appropriation up as it did was to provide for an 
additional contingency, namely, approval by a later town meeting of the agreement itself. But this was a 
condition which neither that board nor any other agency of the Municipal Employer had a right to 
impose. It follows that the Board of Finance "clearly did not recommend the creation of the type of 
contingent fund contemplated by 7-348." Ibid. 
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MEMORANDUM OF DECISION 

 
The appellee, the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, hereinafter called the Board, maintains that 
the appellant, the town of New Milford, hereinafter called the Town, a municipal employer under the 
terms of §§ 7-467 through 7- 477, General Statutes, (known as an Act Concerning Collective Bargaining 
by Municipal Employees), hereinafter referred to as the Act, is guilty of doing a prohibitive act in that it 
has refused to bargain collectively in good faith with an employee organization, (§ 7-470(a)(4)), the 
highway department employees of the Town whose duly designated representative is the International 
Brotherhood of Teamsters, Chauffeurs, Warehousemen and Helpers of America, Local Union No. 677, 
hereinafter referred to as the Teamsters. The Basic question on this appeal is whether the Act shall be so 
construed as to permit a local town meeting to disapprove of a negotiated collective bargaining 
agreement on grounds which the Board finds are opposed to the legislative policies embodied in it. (See 
Vol. 1A, Gen. Stats. Rev. to 1966). 
 
The Act, as it existed at the time of this dispute, secures to municipal employees the right to organize and 
to select a representative as their bargaining agent with the municipal employer, and the right to bargain 
collectively through such representative with that employer. The Act provides that after an agreement 
has been negotiated between the chief executive officer of the town and the employees’ representative 
under the Act, and has been reduced to writing, a “request for funds necessary to implement such written 
agreement … shall be submitted by the bargaining representative of the municipality to the legislative 
body which may approve or reject such request as a whole … ” § 7-474(b), Gen. Stats., supra. 
 
The Board has found that the town meeting, in this case, rejected such a request not because it was 
opposed to appropriating the amount sought to implement the raises and other money benefits provided 
in the agreement, but because it opposed other provisions in the agreement, such as the union security 
clause, which did not affect the amount of the appropriation sought and because of anti-union sentiment. 
This poses the questions of whether the functions allocated by the Act to the town meeting include the 
approval or disapproval of terms and aspects of the contract, and whether the findings of the Board are 
supported by substantial evidence. 
 
In addition to the above, the Board also found that after one town meeting had rejected the request for 
funds the annual town meeting voted the funds needed to implement the agreement to meet the raises 
and benefits it provided by an appropriation of this sum to the contingent account, in the event the town 
meeting approved the contract at a later date. A week later the town meeting rejected a request to 
transfer these funds from the contingent account to the highway budget, as the Board found, because of 
opposition to other provisions of the contract and anti-union sentiment. Thus, did the board of finance 
and town meeting have any legal right to impose the condition of later approval of the contract, upon 
appropriation of funds to implement it and, if not, whether under the circumstances the appropriation to 



the contingent account was not in effect to implement the contract? 
 
On April 18, 1966, the Teamsters and the Town’s board of selectmen reached an agreement, complete in 
all aspects, which was reduced to writing and was ratified by a majority of the employees of the highway 
department. The selectmen then issued a call for a town meeting seeking an appropriation of 
$103,604.00 for the coming fiscal year for the highway department. The town meeting was held on May 
27, 1966. Pursuant to the call of the meeting, a resolution was presented providing for the appropriation 
of  “a sum not to exceed $103,604.00 to implement a certain contract to be executed between the (Town 
and the Teamsters) pursuant to an agreement reached between the Board of Selectmen as representative 
of the Town and said Local Union as exclusive bargaining agents for the employees for the employees of 
the Town of the New Milford Highway Department be and the same is hereby approved and the Board of 
Selectmen are hereby authorized, empowered, instructed and directed to include said sum not to exceed 
$103,604.00 in the Budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1966, for the purposes as aforesaid.” At this 
meeting various provisions of the agreement, already approved by the selectmen of the Town, were 
discussed by some of those attending and objection was expressed to various terms of the agreement.  All 
members of the board of selectmen were present and first selectmen Carlson had explained to the 
meeting the terms of the contract, that he thought it was a good contract, and that the only question 
before the meeting was whether or not to vote the requested funds. This, however, after discussion on 
the floor, the meeting did not do. The meeting rejected the resolution. The selectmen then engaged in 
further meeting with the union (the Teamsters) and sought changes in the agreement in accordance with 
what they interpreted to be the demands of the town meeting. The union agreed to part of the requested 
changes, but would not yield to the open shop or one year demand. The modification of the original 
agreement was thus reduced to writing. 
 
Meanwhile the Town’s board of finance had been working on the annual budget, and recommended it to 
include under “M7, Contingent Account” the sum of $17,000. The budget was adopted at the annual town 
meeting on July 1, 1966. At this annual meeting it was explained that the funds needed to implement the 
agreement were included in this contingent account. The annual budget included raises for many of the 
Town’s employees who were not represented by a union. The highway department employees were not 
provided a raise except as already stated. The explanation given for this procedure was that in view of the 
rejection of the resolution at the meeting on May 27, 1966, the selectmen believed the increase should be 
requested at another special meeting be held after the one of July 1, 1966. 
 
A special town meeting was warned for July 8, 1966, to consider a “resolution appropriating a sum not to 
exceed $9,884.00 to implement a certain contract to be executed between … the Town and the Union” 
pursuant to an agreement reached between … “the selectmen and the Union.” The special meeting was 
held and the resolution presented as described in the warning. Mr. Carlson explained that the union had 
yielded on two of the issues raised at the May 27 town meeting, but refused to yield on the other two.  
There was discussion from the floor. The meeting rejected the resolution. Thereafter, the selectmen 
asked the union for further bargaining and a meeting was held on July 18, 1966. The former asked the 
latter to concede on the remaining two points, namely, a one-year contract and an open shop, and the 
union refused. The selectmen could not and would not give assurances that even such a concession would 
result in an acceptance of a resolution at a subsequent town meeting for the funds. On July 19, 1966, the 
union made complaint to the Board.  
 
The petition as amended and presented to this court by the Town, alleges aggrievement by the Board’s 
findings and order “in that said Board acted without substantial evidence and erred in paragraphs 24, 27, 
29 and 33 of its findings of subordinate fact; in paragraphs 5,7, and 9 of its findings of ultimate fact; and, 
in paragraphs 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 11 of its conclusions of law; and that said order goes beyond the powers 
of the board.” The further claim is made that the interpretation placed upon §7-474, supra, by the Board 
is erroneous; that this statute, as interpreted by the Board is unconstitutional; that the order of the Board 



is beyond its powers; and that the Board erred in finding, as it did in paragraph 4 of its conclusions of law, 
to the extent that this conclusion holds that the town meeting could not consider the terms and 
provisions of the proposed contract and other pertinent facts in deciding whether or not to make the 
requested appropriation to implement said contract. The Town seeks to set aside the Board’s order and 
an order to stay the application of the Board’s order “as contained in said decision until a determination 
of the issues herein.” 
 
The court has examined the transcript of the hearings before the Board as well as the documents 
contained in its certificate of March 23, 1967, the exhibits A, B, and C, being a transcript of part of the 
proceedings before the Connecticut House of Representatives on May 19, 1965 and May 26, 1965, copy of 
Bill No. 4630 and its substitute. In addition, this court also examined Public Act No. 700, (1967 session of 
the General Assembly), entitled “An Act Concerning Implementation of Agreements Under the Municipal 
Employee Relations Act”, which deals with subsection (b) of §7-474 of the General Statutes. It is 
significant to note the new language stating that “Where the legislative body is the town meeting, 
approval of the agreement by a majority of the selectmen will make the agreement valid and binding 
upon the town and the board of finance shall appropriate or provide whatever funds are necessary to 
comply with such collective bargaining agreement.” Needless to say, if this were the law in 1966, the 
present problem would not be in litigation, except possibly, as to the claim made regarding 
constitutionality, certain powers of the Board and certain of its findings. 
 
The Act (as of 1966) clearly provides what shall be the town meeting’s role in the process of negotiating 
and reaching an agreement. This does not include the power to approve or disapprove the contract under 
the facts here. The Act declares it to be the state’s policy to recognize the right of municipal employees to 
organize, to select their bargaining representative through whom collective bargaining may be had. The 
Act requires the Town to recognize and deal with a bargaining representative chosen in accordance with 
statutory provision. The Town and such representative are put under the duty to bargain collectively 
with each other. §§7-468 and 7-469, Gen. Stats. Acts which frustrate these objectives are prohibited.  §7-
470 Gen. Stats. 
 
“The chief executive officer” (being the first selectmen here) “shall represent the municipal employer (the 
Town here) in collective bargaining with such employee organization.” §7-474(a), Gen. Stats. This clearly 
indicates authority to reach an “agreement,” which is to be “reduced to writing.” §7-474(b), Gen. Stats. 
This was done in the instant case. The town’s “designated representative” (here the first selectman), is 
directed to submit to the town meeting a request “for funds necessary to implement such written 
agreement”and “for approval of any provisions of the agreement which are in conflict with any charter, 
special act, … ” (There is no claim here of any such conflict.) This statute further provides that the town 
meeting “may approve or reject such request as a whole by a majority vote of those present and voting on 
the matter.” §7-474(b), supra. 
 
To follow the statute calls for submission to the town meeting a request for funds in a specific amount. 
Relevant to that submission are only those aspects of the agreement (e.g., raises in salary, monetary 
benefits) which determine that amount. The statute gave the town meeting only the function of 
approving or disapproving a request for funds required to meet the amount called for by the contract, 
and not the function of approving or disapproving the terms of the contract itself. The only question 
properly to have been submitted to the town meeting was the request for funds. 
 
The Town argues that the Board was in error in going behind the action taken as worded in the 
resolution adopted at each of the town meetings. As well argued by the Board, if it, as a tribunal, could 
not, in a proper case, go behind the face of a town’s legislative action, this would enable a town meeting to 
make a mockery of the legislature’s purpose to restrict the role of the town meeting. The statute clearly 
limits the function of the town meeting and the Board had the right to inquire whether the town meeting 



transcended that function by looking for an improper purpose behind what might be made to appear as 
valid action. Gemillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339; Bush v. Orleans Parish School Board, 187 F. Supp. 42, 
aff’d. 365 U.S. 569; Griffin v. County School Board of Prince Edward County, 377 U.S. 218; Hall v. St. 
Helens Parish School Bd., 197 F. Supp. 649, aff’d. 368 U.S. 515. 
 
§7-474(b) limits the town meeting’s legal function in this case to approving or disapproving a request for 
funds needed to implement the agreement as has already been stated. The annual town meeting fulfilled 
this sole function by approving the annual budget which, as it has been told, included the amount needed 
for such purpose. 
 
It may be true that this vote was probably rendered on the understanding that a later town meeting 
would have another chance to approve or disapprove of those aspects of the contract which had been 
found objectionable at the May meeting. For this reason the Town suggests that the acceptance of the 
Board’s position would mean that “the town meeting which expressly refused to appropriate funds 
requested to implement an agreement was tricked into making the appropriation without knowing it and 
without any intention so to do.” 
 
The was no deception about the amount requested or about what items it intended to cover, for this was 
explained to the meeting. Nobody was tricked except those who desired to impose further conditions 
which they had no legal right to impose. What such persons lost by their misunderstanding was 
something they had no right to do in the first place. In any event there was no fraud or deception 
practiced by anyone upon the town meeting. 
 
It also appeared hat the amount requested appeared to be included under an item labeled “contingent 
fund” rather than in the highway department budget. But the proper purposes of a contingent account 
are “to serve as a depository of funds for meeting miscellaneous expenses otherwise provided for, and for 
supplementing any department’s appropriation which, unforeseeably, may become insufficient.” Board of 
Education v. Town of Ellington, 131 Conn. 1, 12. The amount in question here was clearly neither 
miscellaneous not unforeseeable. The only “contingency” it was properly subjected to, approval of the 
amount by the town meeting, would be removed by the very act of approving the budget containing this 
item. The purpose of the board of finances in setting the appropriation up as it did was to provide for an 
additional contingency, namely, approval by a later town meeting of the agreement itself. But this was a 
condition which neither that board nor any other agency of the Town had a right to impose. It follows 
that the board of finance did not recommend the creation of the type of contingent fund contemplated by 
§7-348, Gen. Stats. 
 
The finance board, the selectmen, the town comptroller and the town counsel, in the case at hand, agreed 
to set up within the annual budget the highway department budget in item HW1, an amount sufficient to 
pay salaries for highway employees without taking account of additional sums called for by the contract, 
and those additional sums necessary “to implement the contract should be set up in contingency (the 
additional sums called for by the contract) in the event the town meeting approved it at a later date.” This 
was pursuant to a letter by the town counsel introduced into evidence before the Board. 
 
This was done and, after this fact had been explained to the annual town meeting, the budget (including 
those items) was approved by vote. Just as in Ellington, at page 5, “By making these appropriations, the 
(town officials and the town meeting) found, in effect, that the financial condition of the town was such 
that it could afford the total amount of these expenditures for … ” the services of highway employees. 
 
Also, as in Ellington, the condition or contingency contemplated by this action was one which the board of 
finance and the town meeting had no right to impose. It makes no difference that the reason why the 
condition is improper here differs from the reason why it was so in Ellington. The gist of that holding is 



that the contingent account device may not be used as a stratagem for imposing illegal conditions upon 
an appropriation, whatever the source of the illegality. 
 
In conclusion, the court finds that the findings of the Board are supported by substantial evidence and it 
did not err as alleged in the petition, nor did its order go beyond its powers. The court further finds that 
there is no merit to the claims of error made in the amendment to the petition. The contention is made 
that the Board had no statutory power to make the order it did, even if Ellington, supra, applies, on the 
claim that only a court has that power. The clear answer to that line in §7-471, supra, 4(B), where, if the 
Board “determines that a prohibited practice has been … committed, it shall state its findings of fact and 
shall issue and cause to be served on the party committing the prohibited practice an order, requiring it 
… to cease and desist such prohibited practice, and shall take such further affirmative action to effectuate 
the policies of §§7-467 to 7-477, inclusive, … ” What the Board did here was affirmative action to 
effectuate the policies of the aforementioned statutes and obvious legislative intent. 
 
For the reasons given, the appeal is dismissed. 
 
 
 
                            Shapiro                                       J. 
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